
Standards Committee 
 
  

 
Please contact: Democratic Services 
 
Please email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516047 
 
Date Not Specified 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices on Tuesday, 18 November 2025 at 1.00 pm. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to arrive at 
least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. It will not always be possible to accommodate requests 
after that time. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the 
agenda for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public 
speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel:01263 516047, 
Email:democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Cllr J Boyle, Cllr H Blathwayt, Cllr N Dixon, Cllr N Housden, Cllr R Macdonald, Cllr P Porter and 
Cllr L Shires 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Head of Paid Service & Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Committee held on the 19th of December 2024. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any items of business which the Chairman decides should 
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

15 - 20 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a pecuniary interest. 
 

 

6.   MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 

21 - 24 

 To receive and note excerpts from the annual Monitoring Officer’s 
Report for 2024-25 that relate to the Standards Committee and Code of 
Conduct complaints. 
 

 

7.   DISPENSATIONS 
 

25 - 28 

 To receive and note an update from the Monitoring Officer on any 
dispensations granted under delegated authority. 
 

 

8.   UPDATE ON RECENT CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 

29 - 30 

 To receive an update on any current complaints from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

 

9.   UPDATE ON STANDARDS AND CONDUCT FRAMEWORK 
 

 

 An update on the consultation can be found here  Strengthening the 
standards and conduct framework for local authorities in England - 
GOV.UK 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) to the Act”. 

 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fconsultations%2Fstrengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england%2Fstrengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cbfe01fd404c24e0edb0408ddf9c82af7%7C9f672fd198824545912b3e81310be672%7C0%7C0%7C638941360306586992%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Q%2FmSRgUz8uutW6bnD0p5j8bkXfpD7D4PoryqtL5oLdU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fconsultations%2Fstrengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england%2Fstrengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cbfe01fd404c24e0edb0408ddf9c82af7%7C9f672fd198824545912b3e81310be672%7C0%7C0%7C638941360306586992%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Q%2FmSRgUz8uutW6bnD0p5j8bkXfpD7D4PoryqtL5oLdU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fconsultations%2Fstrengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england%2Fstrengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cbfe01fd404c24e0edb0408ddf9c82af7%7C9f672fd198824545912b3e81310be672%7C0%7C0%7C638941360306586992%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Q%2FmSRgUz8uutW6bnD0p5j8bkXfpD7D4PoryqtL5oLdU%3D&reserved=0


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on Thursday, 19 December 
2024 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 11.30 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Cllr J Boyle (Chairman) Cllr P Porter 
 Cllr L Shires  
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Assistant Director for Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Trainee Solicitor (Investigating Officer) 
PA to the Corporate Leadership Team. 

   
 
Also in 
attendance: 

Independent Person 
Complainant 

 
 
33 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Blathwayt, Cllr Dixon, Cllr Housden, Cllr 

Macdonald 
 

34 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 
 

35 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting on 03 October 2023 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record by Cllr Pauline Porter, who was in attendance.  
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None declared 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The Monitoring Officer stated that the first matter to consider was whether the 
Hearing should proceed in the absence of the Subject Member.  
 
She advised that members would need to consider whether they could fairly proceed 
in the Subject Member’s absence. She added that the Human Rights Act outlined 
that the Subject Member had a right to a fair hearing, and when considering whether 
it was fair to proceed, Members would need to consider whether the Subject 
Member was aware of the Hearing, whether they had responded to attendance 
requests, and the Subject Member’s view on whether it should proceed in public, 
private or be postponed.  
 
Questions and Discussion 

i. The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the Subject Member had 
been asked for his availability for the hearing and was informed within 3 
working days that Thursday 19 December 2024 would be the date for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Hearing.  
ii. The Subject Member responded within the hour to say that he was no longer 

available on this date as the person he wished to accompany him was no 
longer available and he had transport issues.   

iii. The Subject Member was made aware that his responses to the Monitoring 
Officer’s email would be shared wit
[...]
the Financial Services and Markets Act

2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building

society.

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is 
likely to affect:  

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you
are nominated or appointed by your authority

b) any body

(i) exercising functions of a public nature

(ii) any body directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion
or policy (including any political party or trade union)

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 19



Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Page 20



Excerpt (Appendix F) from Annual Monitoring Officer report [*updated] 

 

Monitoring Officer Report - Code of Conduct Complaints   

1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 Key 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 

Date 

Complaint 

Reference 
Complaint information 

-type of complainant 

-Number of Members 

complained of. 

Authority Allegation Progre
ss/ DN 
sent 

Assessment 

Outcome 
Hearing Outcome of 

Hearing  

         

April 2024 23902 - Complainant (Cllr)  
- 1 Subject Member 

NNDC Capacity under which 

attended a parish council 

meeting and non-

declaration/registration of 

interests 

Sent No Further Action  No N/A 

May 2024 23962 - Complainant (Cllr) 
- 1 Subject Member 

NNDC Disrespect Sent No Further Action  No  N/A 

Cllr Councillor 

MoP Member of the public 

NNDC District Council 

TC Town Council 

PC Parish Council 

DN Initial Assessment – Decision Notice 

 P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



June 2024 24065 - Complainant (MoP) 
- 3 Subject Members 

Mundesley 

PC 

Dishonesty Sent No Further Action  No  N/A 

June 2024 24089 - Complainant (MoP) 
- 2 Sub
[...]
viour No further action 

2 25637 24/07/2025 NNDC Councillor Member of 
NNDC 

Disrespectful behaviour No further action 

3 25683 29/07/2025 NNDC Councillor Member of 
NNDC 

Misuse of position No further action 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Pages from Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 V2 0121
	Guidance on Local Government A_ Local Government Association 41

	6 MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT
	7 DISPENSATIONS
	722498 - ii cllr Punchard - DRAFT Dispensation

	8 UPDATE ON RECENT CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on Tuesday, 18 November 
2025 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 1.00 pm 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Cllr J Boyle (Chairman) Cllr H Blathwayt (Vice-Chairman) 
 Cllr N Dixon Cllr N Housden 
 Cllr P Porter Cllr L Shires 
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Assistant Director for Legal & Governance & Monitoring Officer (MO) 
Democratic Services & Governance Officer(s) 

  
 
Also in 
attendance: 

Independent Person (IP) 

 
 
  
41 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None 

 
42 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 None 

 
43 MINUTES 

 
 Cllr Shires proposed and Cllr Porter seconded that the minutes of meeting of the 

Standards Committee held on the 19th December 2024 be approved  as a correct 
record and it WAS RESOLVED unanimously to do so. 
 

44 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None 
 

46 MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 

 The MO provided the Committee with an update on the excerpt from the Annual 
Monitoring Officer report on the Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
Cllr Shires noted the report and expressed disappointment that so many of the 
complaints related to an allegation of disrespectful behaviour and asked the MO for 
an estimation of the cost of dealing with these complaints.  The MO confirmed that 
whilst she didn’t have exact figures, when matters went to full hearings the costs 
would run into several thousands of pounds. 
 

47 DISPENSATIONS 



 
 The MO presented the report and updated the Committee on the dispensations that 

had been granted to Members. 
 

48 UPDATE ON RECENT CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 

 The MO explained that since the report was published 2 further complaints had been 
raised, one related to an allegation including bullying and one which had yet to be 
assessed. 
 

49 UPDATE ON STANDARDS AND CONDUCT FRAMEWORK 
 

 The MO provided the Committee with information on the results of the government 
consultation on strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local 
authorities in England.  The outcome of the consultation mirrored, to a large extent, 
the views that NNDC had expressed, except regarding the rights of appeals. 
 
The outcome of the consultation was that the government had signalled it intended 
to enact regulations to introduce a standard code of conduct to all authorities and 
identified that the role of the Independent Person was to continue. It was proposed 
that sanctions available would be more meaningful with potential suspensions of 3-6 
months in certain circumstances together with disqualification after 2 suspensions 
within a 5-year period. 
 
Cllr Dixon hoped that the regulations would provide a set of procedural rules and 
sanctions which were effective yet did not dissuade too many people from entering 
the democratic field. He welcomed ways to hold each other to account for their 
actions and behaviour, noting that many matters ought not to happen or should be 
resolved quickly. 
 
The IP noted that of those mattes where a hearing had been held at least half had 
been relating to the use of inappropriate language which hadn’t been denied but had 
often been attempted to be justified by the subject matter of the complaint. He 
suggested that all those in public office needed to understand that the use of bad 
language was never justifiable and that training at Parish Council level might be 
appropriate. 
 
Cllr Porter noted the difficulty in persuading individuals who act as democratic 
representatives to take on training in some cases.   Cllr Shires questioned whether it 
should be a requirement for all those who became parish or other elected 
representatives. 
 
Cllr Shires also noted the impact on time and financial resources of the plans 
regarding appeals – the financial impact would be felt by taxpayers, likely to be local 
council taxpayers. 
 
Cllr Housden noted the general decline in cultural standards which he believed 
impacted on the level of respect shown to others. The IP noting that whilst their was 
generally more abuse within society those who are democratic representatives were 
expected no to react and adjust their behaviour to be appropriate. 
 

  
 
 
 



The meeting ended at 1.33 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


